- (3) Agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the DHS sponsoring the collection: N–426; USCIS.
- (4) Affected public who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract: Primary: Individuals or households. The Form N-426 is used by naturalization applicants to document honorable service in the U.S. Armed Forces. The form is filed with U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) when the respondent applies for naturalization with USCIS Form N-400, Application for Naturalization (OMB Control Number 1615-0052). The Department of Defense (DOD) record centers or personnel offices verify and certify the applicant's military or naval service information provided on Form N-426. USCIS reviews the form as part of the process to determine the applicant's eligibility for naturalization.
- (5) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond: The estimated total number of respondents for the information collection N–426 is 10,000 and the estimated hour burden per response is 0.50 hours.
- (6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection: The total estimated annual hour burden associated with this collection is 5,000 hours.
- (7) An estimate of the total public burden (in cost) associated with the collection: The estimated total annual cost burden associated with this collection of information is \$245,000.

Dated: November 8, 2022.

Samantha L. Deshommes,

Chief, Regulatory Coordination Division, Office of Policy and Strategy, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Department of Homeland Security.

[FR Doc. 2022–24904 Filed 11–15–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9111-97-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLCO923000-L1440000-ET0000; COC-080815]

Notice of Proposed Withdrawal and Public Meeting, Thompson Divide Area, Colorado; Correction

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice; correction.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) published a document in the **Federal Register** on

October 17, 2022, concerning a proposal to withdraw Federal lands in the Thompson Divide area from all forms of entry, appropriation, and disposal under the public land laws; location, entry, and patent under the mining laws; and operation of the mineral leasing, mineral materials, and geothermal leasing laws, subject to valid existing rights. The document included the date and location of a public meeting that will be held on the proposal; however, it failed to state the time of the meeting. **DATES:** Comments must be received by the BLM by January 16, 2023. A public meeting is scheduled for December 14, 2022, from 5 p.m. to 7 p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jennifer Jardine, Senior Realty
Specialist, BLM Colorado State Office,
telephone: (970) 385–1224; email:
jjardine@blm.gov. Individuals in the
United States who are deaf, deafblind,
hard of hearing, or have a speech
disability may dial 711 (TTY, TDD, or
TeleBraille) to access
telecommunications relay services for
contacting Ms. Jardine. Individuals
outside the United States should use the
relay services offered within their
country to make international calls to
the point-of-contact in the United
States.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Correction

In the **Federal Register** of October 17, 2022, in FR Doc. 2022–22448, on page 62878, in the third column, correct the "Dates" caption to read:

DATES: Comments must be received by the BLM by January 16, 2023. A public meeting is scheduled for December 14, 2022, from 5 p.m. to 7 p.m.

Douglas J. Vilsack,

BLM Colorado State Director.

[FR Doc. 2022–24952 Filed 11–14–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-JB-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337–TA–1194 (Enforcement Proceeding)]

Certain High-Density Fiber Optic
Equipment and Components Thereof;
Notice of a Commission Determination
Not To Review an Initial Determination
Terminating the Enforcement
Proceeding Based on a Settlement
Agreement; Termination of the
Enforcement Proceeding

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade

Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade Commission has determined not to review an initial determination ("ID") (Order No. 46) of the presiding administrative law judge ("ALJ"), granting a joint motion to terminate the enforcement proceeding based on settlement. The enforcement proceeding is terminated in its entirety.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Cathy Chen, Office of the General Counsel, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436, telephone 202-205-2392. Copies of non-confidential documents filed in connection with this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at https://edis.usitc.gov. For help accessing EDIS, please email EDIS3Help@usitc.gov. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server at https://www.usitc.gov. Hearing-impaired persons are advised that information on this matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on (202) 205-1810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Commission instituted the original investigation on March 24, 2020, based on a complaint filed on behalf of Corning Optical Communications LLC ("Corning") of Charlotte, North Carolina. 85 FR 16653 (Mar. 24, 2020). The complaint, as supplemented, alleged violations of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, 19 U.S.C. 1337, in the importation into the United States, the sale for importation, or the sale within the United States after importation of certain high-density fiber optic equipment and components thereof by reason of infringement of certain claims of U.S. Patent Nos. 9,020,320 ("the '320 patent"); 10,120,153 ("the '153 patent"); 8,712,206; 10,094,996; and 10,444,456 ("the '456 patent"). Id. The Commission's notice of investigation named numerous respondents including Panduit Corporation of Tinley, Illinois ("Panduit"). Id. The notice of investigation also named the Office of Unfair Import Investigations ("OUII") as a party. Id. at 16654. The full investigation background is in the final termination notice. 86 FR 43564–65 (Aug. 9, 2021).

On August 3, 2021, the Commission found, *inter alia*, that Panduit violated section 337 with respect to claims 1 and 3 of the '320 patent; claims 11, 12, 14—16, 19, 21, 27, and 28 of the '456 patent; and claims 9, 16, 23, and 26 of the '153 patent. *Id.* at 43565. Specifically, the